Terms and Conditions for these may be found under Chapter 9, Electronic Commerce Services 132-52.

PPA
PART NUMBER

Updated January 20, 2016

PPA DESCRIPTION

GSA
IFF Price

ORDER QUANTITY

LEVELS

ASSOCIATED
DAILY PART

NUMBER

Note for part numbers below: IBM uses daily part numbers for billing purposes only for billing a partial month of
charges. The daily fee price is calculated based on the monthly price. The daily part numbers are not listed in the
price table below since the price is a calculation

D131XLL

D131YLL

D13B3LL

D13B4LL

D13GTLL

D13H2LL

D13HGLL

D13KLLL

1BM SOCIAL LEARNING
ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT PER
ANNUM

IBM SOCIAL LEARNING
ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT
OVERAGE (monthly Fee)

1BM KENEXA COMPETENCY
MANAGER ON CLOUD
EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM

IBM KENEXA COMPETENCY
MANAGER ON CLOUD
INSTANCE ONE-TIME SET UP

IBM KENEXA SKILLS
ASSESSMENTS ON CLOUD
ENTERPRISE EVENT
OVERAGE(Yearly)

IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR HOURLY
ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE
EVENT OVERAGE

IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR
PROFESSIONAL AND
MANAGERIAL ROLES ON
CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT
OVERAGE

1BM KENEXA BRASSRING ON
CLOUD EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM

$114.86
$109.12
$91.89
$80.40
$68.92
$57.43
$45.94
$34.46
$22.97

$10.53
$10.00
$8.42
$7.37
$6.32
$5.26
$4.21
$3.16
$2.11

$35,836.78
$37,628.61
$39,420.45
$43,360.20
$47,690.48
$52,468.72
$62,955.57
$78,703.07
$94,439.09

$0.00
$0.00
$11,486.15

$32.54
$27.09
$21.68
$19.53
$16.27
$11.68
$10.05
$7.32
$7.04
$7.04
$7.04
$7.04
$7.04

$18.95
$15.54
$12.38
$11.58
$9.48
$4.74
$3.16
$2.37

$37.90
$31.06
$24.22
$22.64
$18.95
$9.48
$6.32
$4.74

$22.97
$17.23
$12.41
$11.72
$10.57
$8.38
$8.16
$6.43

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001
250001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001
250001

500
1000
2500
5000
10000

25000
50000
100000
250000

125
26 -50
51-100
101 - 250
251 - 500
501 - 1000
1001 - 2500
2501 - 5000
5001 - 10000
10001 - 25000
25001 - 50000
50001 - 100000
>=100001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

D131WLL

Di3B2LL

D13KMLL

DAILY PART
DESCRIPTION

IBM SOCIAL LEARNING DAILY FEE FOR
PARTIAL MONTH

IBM KENEXA COMPETENCY MANAGER
ON CLOUD DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL
MONTH

1BM KENEXA BRASSRING ON CLOUD
DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH



D13NQLL

D13NSLL

D13NZLL

D13P1LL

D13P3LL

D13PNLL

D13PQLL

D13QRLL

D14UOLL

D14uUsLL

D14UDLL

1BM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON
CLOUD DYNAMIC DELIVERY
ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT PER
ANNUM

IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON
CLOUD DYNAMIC DELIVERY
ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT
OVERAGE (monthly)

1BM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD
ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT PER
ANNUM

1BM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD
ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT
OVERAGE

1BM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD
HUMAN RESOURCE
SYNCHRONIZATION ACCESS
PER ANNUM

1BM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON
CLOUD AUTHOR AUTHORIZED
USER PER ANNUM

IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON
CLOUD AUTHOR AUTHORIZED
USER OVERAGE(Monthly)

1BM KENEXA INTERVIEW
BUILDER ON CLOUD EMPLOYEE
PER ANNUM

IBM KENEXA TALENT
ACQUISITION WITH
ASSESSMENT EMPLOYEE PER
ANNUM

I1BM KENEXA TALENT
OPTIMIZATION WITH
COMPENSATION PLANNING
EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM

I1BM KENEXA TALENT SUITE
EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM

$15.28
$11.03
$8.16
$7.47
$6.43
$4.82
$3.56
$2.87

$1.41
$1.01
$0.75
$0.68
$0.59
$0.44
$0.33
$0.27

$30.67
$22.05
$16.31
$14.82
$12.98
$9.76
$7.47
$5.74

$2.80
$2.02
$1.49
$1.36
$1.19
$0.90
$0.68
$0.53
$0.00

$4,786.28

$56,743.07
$3,828.33
$2,871.54
$2,679.72
$2,489.05

$526.45
$351.00
$263.22
$245.71
$228.10

$4.59
$3.45
$2.53
$2.30
$2.07
$1.61
$1.49
$1.26

$79.25
$71.21
$63.17
$56.28
$51.69
$40.20
$32.16
$26.99

$89.02
$79.94
$70.98
$63.17
$58.01
$45.14
$36.07
$30.32

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

1
1001
2501
5001
10001
25001
50001
100001

D13NRLL

D13POLL

D13P4LL

D13PPLL

D13QsLL

D14UiLL

D14uUgLL

D14UELL

IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON
CLOUD DYNAMIC DELIVERY DAILY FEE
FOR PARTIAL MONTH

1BM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD DAILY FEE
FOR PARTIAL MONTH

IBM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD HUMAN
RESOURCE SYNCHRONIZATION DAILY
FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH

IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON
CLOUD AUTHOR DAILY FEE FOR
PARTIAL MONTH

I1BM KENEXA INTERVIEW BUILDER ON
CLOUD DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL
MONTH

IBM KENEXA TALENT ACQUISITION
WITH ASSESSMENT DAILY FEE FOR
PARTIAL MONTH

IBM KENEXA TALENT OPTIMIZATION
WITH COMPENSATION PLANNING
DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH

IBM KENEXA TALENT SUITE DAILY FEE
FOR PARTIAL MONTH



$129.79 1

$116.58 1001
$103.38 2501
$92.12 5001
$84.65 10001
$65.82 25001
$52.61 50001
$44.11 100001
1BM KENEXA SKILLS
ASSESSMENTS ON CLOUD 1BM KENEXA SKILLS ASSESSMENTS ON
ENTERPRISE EVENT PER CLOUD ENTERPRISE DAILY FEE FOR
D13GRLL ANNUM D13GSLL PARTIAL MONTH
$29.63 125
$24.47 26 - 50
$19.64 51-100
$17.92 101 - 250
$14.82 251-500
$9.99 501 - 1000
$8.96 1001 - 2500
$7.24 2501 - 5000
$5.86 5001 - 10000
$5.86 10001 - 25000
$5.86 25001 - 50000
$5.86 50001 - 100000
$5.86 >=100001
1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL 1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR HOURLY ASSESSMENTS FOR HOURLY ROLES
ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE DAILY FEE
D13HOLL EVENT PER ANNUM D13HILL FOR PARTIAL MONTH
$17.23 1
$14.13 1001
$11.26 2501
$10.57 5001
$8.61 10001
$4.36 25001
$2.87 50001
$2.18 100001
1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR 1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
PROFESSIONAL AND ASSESSMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL
MANAGERIAL ROLES ON AND MANAGERIAL ROLES ON CLOUD
CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT ENTERPRISE DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL
D13HELL PER ANNUM D13HFLL MONTH
$34.46 1
$28.26 1001
$22.05 2501
$20.56 5001
$17.23 10001
$8.61 25001
$5.74 50001
$4.36 100001
I1BM KENEXA TALENT
ACQUISITION EMPLOYEE PER IBM KENEXA TALENT ACQUISITION
D1AD7LL ANNUM D1ADSLL DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
$64.32 1
$58.01 1001
$48.82 2501
$41.92 5001
$35.61 10001
$29.86 25001
$25.84 50001
$21.82 100001
IBM KENEXA TALENT INSIGHTS IBM KENEXA TALENT INSIGHTS FOR
FOR TALENT ACQUISITION TALENT ACQUISITION DAILY FEE FOR
D1ADBLL EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM D1ADCLL PARTIAL MONTH
$41.92 1
$37.90 1001
$31.59 2501
$26.99 5001
$22.97 10001
$19.53 25001
$16.65 50001
$14.36 100001
I1BM KENEXA TALENT
ACQUISITION BRASSRING IBM KENEXA TALENT ACQUISITION
ONBOARD EMPLOYEE PER BRASSRING ONBOARD DAILY FEE FOR
D1ADSLL ANNUM D1ADALL PARTIAL MONTH
$22.40 1
$20.10 1001
$17.23 2501
$14.36 5001
$12.06 10001
$10.34 25001
$8.61 50001
$7.47 100001
1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR 1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD ASSESSMENTS FOR EXECUTIVE
ENTERPRISE EVENT PER ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE DAILY
D168FLL ANNUM D168GLL FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
$167.47 1
$153.11 1001
$134.04 2501
$119.69 5001
1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR
EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD
EXECUTIVE ASSESSMENT
PROCESS ENGAGEMENT ON-
D168JLL DEMAND SETUP
$2,871.54 1

1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR
EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD
EXECUTIVE ASSESSMENT
PROCESS WITH INTERVIEW
D168KLL ENGAGEMENT SET UP
$4,785.89 1



D168LLL

D168ILL

D168ALL

D13HELL

D167ILL

D13HALL

D13BHLL

D13BILL

D13BLLL

D13BNLL

D13BPLL

D1644LL

DIAJWLL

DIAKELL

DI1AKTLL

1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR
EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD
EXECUTIVE ASSESSMENT
PROCESS WITH INTERVIEW
ENGAGEMENT ON-DEMAND

SETUP
$4,785.89 1
IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR
EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD
EXECUTIVE ASSESSMENT
PROCESS ENGAGEMENT SET
up
$2,871.54 1
IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR
EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD
TRANSPORTABILITY STUDY
ENGAGEMENT SET UP
$9,571.79 1
IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR
PROFESSIONAL AND
MANAGERIAL ROLES ON
CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT
PER ANNUM D13HFLL
$34.46 1
$28.26 1001
$22.05 2501
$20.56 5001
$17.23 10001
$8.61 25001
$5.74 50001
$4.36 100001
IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR HOURLY
ROLES ON CLOUD
ASSESSMENT WORKBOOK
ENGAGEMENT ON-DEMAND
SETUP
$94.76 1
$0.00
IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR
PROFESSIONAL AND
MANAGERIAL ROLES ON
CLOUD EVENT PAY PER USE D13BGLL
$110.08 1
IBM KENEXA SURVEY
ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD
ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT PER
ANNUM
$42.61 1
$25.38 501
$14.36 1001
$11.95 2501
$9.07 5001
1BM KENEXA SURVEY
ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD
ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT
OVERAGE D13BKLL
$3.91 1
$2.33 501
$1.32 1001
$1.10 2501
$0.83 5001
IBM KENEXA SURVEY
ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD
ADDITIONAL DEMOGRAPHIC
ACCESS PER ANNUM D13BMLL
$957.14 1
1BM KENEXA SURVEY
ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD
ADDITIONAL DEMOGRAPHIC
RESPONSE ACCESS PER
ANNUM
$95.68 1
IBM KENEXA SURVEY
ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD
ADDITIONAL OPEN-ENDED
COMMENT ITEM ACCESS PER
ANNUM D13BQLL
$239.26 1
IBM KENEXA BRASSRING ON
CLOUD CUSTOM SIMULATION
ENGAGEMENT SET UP
$2,751.89 1
1BM MobileFirst Protect
Management Suite (Mobile Device,
Application and Expense
Management=AMM) $2.87
1BM MobileFirst Protect
Productivity Suite (Secure eMail,
Browser, and Application Security
(Wrapping)=5Ps) $2.87

1BM MobileFirst Protect Gateway

Suite: Secure Intranet access to

Webistes, Applications and

Content=MEG $1.44

I1BM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL
AND MANAGERIAL ROLES ON CLOUD
ENTERPRISE DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL

MONTH

1BM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON
CLOUD DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL
MONTH

IBM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON
CLOUD ADDITIONAL DEMOGRAPHIC
DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH

1BM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON

CLOUD ADDITIONAL DEMOGRAPHIC

RESPONSE DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL
MONTH

IBM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON
CLOUD ADDITIONAL OPEN-ENDED
COMMENT ITEM DAILY FEE FOR
PARTIAL MONTH



DI1AKTLL

DI1AL7LL

DI1AJPLL

D1AMILL

D1AMSLL

D1AMCLL

DI1AJXLL

DI1AKGLL

DI1AKULL

DIAL8LL

DilAJQLL

D1AM2LL

D1AMSLL

D1AMDLL

IBM MobileFirst Protect Gateway
Suite: Secure Intranet access to
Webistes, Applications and
Content=MEG

1BM MobileFirst Protect Content
Suite (Secure Editor, Document
Sync and Content
Management=SDS)

1BM MobileFirst Protect Threat
Management (Device anti-
malware=MTM)

1BM MobileFirst Protect Laptop
LifeCycle Management (LTM,
SWD)

1BM MobileFirst Protect Laptop
Location (LOC)

1BM MobileFirst Protect Laptop
Security and Compliance (AV
Updates)

1BM MobileFirst Protect
Management Suite Overage

IBM MobileFirst Protect
Productivity Suite Overage

1BM MobileFirst Protect Gateway
Suite: Secure Intranet access to
Webistes, Applications and
Content=MEG Overage

1BM MobileFirst Protect Content
Suite (Secure Editor, Document
Sync and Content
Management=SDS) Overage

1BM MobileFirst Protect Threat
Management (Device anti-
malware=MTM) Overage

1BM MobileFirst Protect Laptop
LifeCycle Management (LTM,
SWD) Overage

1BM MobileFirst Protect Laptop
Location (LOC) Overage

1BM MobileFirst Protect Laptop
Security and Compliance (AV
Updates) Overage

$2.15

$0.96

$4.79

$0.96

$0.48

$0.96

$2.87

$2.87

$1.44

$2.15

$0.96

$4.79

$0.48

$0.96



