Updated January 20, 2016

PPA PART NUMBER	PPA DESCRIPTION	GSA IFF Price	ORDER QUANTITY TIER LEVELS	ASSOCIATED DAILY PART NUMBER	DAILY PART DESCRIPTION
charges. The dail	bers below: IBM uses daily part nu y fee price is calculated based on the since the price is a calculation	mbers for billing p he monthly price.	urposes only for billing a p The daily part numbers are	artial month of not listed in the	
	IBM SOCIAL LEARNING				
D131XLL	ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT PER ANNUM			D131WLL	IBM SOCIAL LEARNING DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$114.86 \$109.12 \$91.89 \$80.40 \$68.92 \$57.43 \$45.94 \$34.46 \$22.97	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001 250001		
D131YLL	IBM SOCIAL LEARNING ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT OVERAGE (monthly Fee)				
		\$10.53 \$10.00 \$8.42 \$7.37 \$6.32 \$5.26 \$4.21 \$3.16 \$2.11	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001 250001		
	IBM KENEXA COMPETENCY MANAGER ON CLOUD				IBM KENEXA COMPETENCY MANAGER ON CLOUD DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL
D13B3LL	EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM	\$35,836.78 \$37,628.61 \$39,420.45 \$43,360.20 \$47,690.48 \$52,468.72 \$62,955.57 \$78,703.07 \$94,439.09	500 1000 2500 5000 10000 25000 50000 100000 250000	D13B2LL	монтн
D13B4LL	IBM KENEXA COMPETENCY MANAGER ON CLOUD INSTANCE ONE-TIME SET UP	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$11,486.15	1		
D13GTLL	IBM KENEXA SKILLS ASSESSMENTS ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT OVERAGE(Yearly)				
		\$32.54 \$27.09 \$21.68 \$19.53 \$16.27 \$11.68 \$10.05 \$7.32 \$7.04 \$7.04 \$7.04 \$7.04	1 25 26 - 50 51 - 100 101 - 250 251 - 500 501 - 1000 501 - 1000 2501 - 5000 5001 - 10000 10001 - 2500 2500 - 5000 5001 - 10000 5001 - 100000 50001 - 100000 50001 - 100000		
D13H2LL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR HOURLY ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT OVERAGE				
		\$18.95 \$15.54 \$12.38 \$11.58 \$9.48 \$4.74 \$3.16 \$2.37	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D13HGLL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL AND MANAGERIAL ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT OVERAGE				
		\$37.90 \$31.06 \$24.22 \$22.64 \$18.95 \$9.48 \$6.32 \$4.74	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D13KLLL	IBM KENEXA BRASSRING ON CLOUD EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM			D13KMLL	IBM KENEXA BRASSRING ON CLOUD DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$22.97 \$17.23 \$12.41 \$11.72 \$10.57 \$8.38 \$8.16 \$6.43	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001		

D13NQLL	IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON CLOUD DYNAMIC DELIVERY ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT PER ANNUM			D13NRLL	IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON CLOUD DYNAMIC DELIVERY DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$15.28 \$11.03 \$8.16 \$7.47 \$6.43 \$4.82 \$3.56 \$2.87	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D13NSLL	IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON CLOUD DYNAMIC DELIVERY ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT OVERAGE (monthly)				
		\$1.41 \$1.01 \$0.75 \$0.68 \$0.59 \$0.44 \$0.33 \$0.27	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D13NZLL	IBM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT PER ANNUM			D13P0LL	IBM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$30.67 \$22.05 \$16.31 \$14.82 \$12.98 \$9.76 \$7.47 \$5.74	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D13P1LL	IBM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT OVERAGE				
		\$2.80 \$2.02 \$1.49 \$1.36 \$1.19 \$0.90 \$0.68 \$0.53 \$0.00	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D13P3LL	IBM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD HUMAN RESOURCE SYNCHRONIZATION ACCESS PER ANNUM			D13P4LL	IBM KENEXA LMS ON CLOUD HUMAN RESOURCE SYNCHRONIZATION DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$4,786.28	1		
D13PNLL	IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON CLOUD AUTHOR AUTHORIZED USER PER ANNUM			D13PPLL	IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON CLOUD AUTHOR DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$5,743.07 \$3,828.33 \$2,871.54 \$2,679.72 \$2,489.05	1 11 26 51 101		
D13PQLL	IBM KENEXA LCMS PREMIER ON CLOUD AUTHOR AUTHORIZED USER OVERAGE(Monthly)				
		\$526.45 \$351.00 \$263.22 \$245.71 \$228.10	1 11 26 51 101		
D13QRLL	IBM KENEXA INTERVIEW BUILDER ON CLOUD EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM			D13QSLL	IBM KENEXA INTERVIEW BUILDER ON CLOUD DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$4.59 \$3.45 \$2.53 \$2.30 \$2.07 \$1.61 \$1.49 \$1.26	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D14U0LL	IBM KENEXA TALENT ACQUISITION WITH ASSESSMENT EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM			D14U1LL	IBM KENEXA TALENT ACQUISITION WITH ASSESSMENT DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$79.25 \$71.21 \$63.17 \$56.28 \$51.69 \$40.20 \$32.16 \$26.99	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D14U8LL	IBM KENEXA TALENT OPTIMIZATION WITH COMPENSATION PLANNING EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM			D14U9LL	IBM KENEXA TALENT OPTIMIZATION WITH COMPENSATION PLANNING DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$89.02 \$79.94 \$70.98 \$63.17 \$58.01 \$45.14 \$36.07 \$30.32	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D14UDLL	IBM KENEXA TALENT SUITE EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM			D14UELL	IBM KENEXA TALENT SUITE DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH

		\$129.79 \$116.58 \$103.38 \$92.12 \$84.65 \$65.82 \$52.61 \$44.11	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
	IBM KENEXA SKILLS ASSESSMENTS ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT PER				IBM KENEXA SKILLS ASSESSMENTS ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE DAILY FEE FOR
D13GRLL	ANNUM	\$29.63	1 25	D13GSLL	PARTIAL MONTH
		\$24.47 \$19.64 \$17.92 \$14.82 \$9.99 \$8.96 \$7.24 \$5.86 \$5.86 \$5.86 \$5.86 \$5.86	26 50 51 - 100 101 - 250 251 - 500 501 - 1000 1001 - 2500 2501 - 5000 5001 - 10000 10001 - 25000 25001 - 50000 50001 - 100000 50001 - 100000		
D13H0LL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR HOURLY ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT PER ANNUM			D13H1LL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR HOURLY ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$17.23 \$14.13 \$11.26 \$10.57 \$8.61 \$4.36 \$2.87 \$2.18	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D13HELL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL AND MANAGERIAL ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT PER ANNUM			D13HFLL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL AND MANAGERIAL ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$34.46 \$28.26 \$22.05 \$20.56 \$17.23 \$8.61 \$5.74 \$4.36	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D1AD7LL	IBM KENEXA TALENT ACQUISITION EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM			D1AD8LL	IBM KENEXA TALENT ACQUISITION DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$64.32 \$58.01 \$48.82 \$41.92 \$35.61 \$29.86 \$25.84 \$21.82	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D1ADBLL	IBM KENEXA TALENT INSIGHTS FOR TALENT ACQUISITION EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM			D1ADCLL	IBM KENEXA TALENT INSIGHTS FOR TALENT ACQUISITION DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$41.92 \$37.90 \$31.59 \$26.99 \$22.97 \$19.53 \$16.65 \$14.36	1 1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D1AD9LL	IBM KENEXA TALENT ACQUISITION BRASSRING ONBOARD EMPLOYEE PER ANNUM	\$22 40	1	D1ADALL	IBM KENEXA TALENT ACQUISITION BRASSRING ONBOARD DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$22.40 \$17.23 \$14.36 \$12.06 \$10.34 \$8.61 \$7.47	1001 2501 5001 10001 25001 50001 100001		
D168FLL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT PER ANNUM	\$167.47 \$153.11 \$134.04 \$119.69	1 1001 2501 5001	D168GLL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPISE DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
D168JLL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD EXECUTIVE ASSESSMENT PROCESS ENGAGEMENT ON- DEMAND SETUP	\$2,871.54	1		
D168KLL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD EXECUTIVE ASSESSMENT PROCESS WITH INTERVIEW ENGAGEMENT SET UP				
		\$4,785.89	1		

	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR				
	EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD EXECUTIVE ASSESSMENT PROCESS WITH INTERVIEW ENGAGEMENT ON-DEMAND				
D168LLL	SETUP IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL	\$4,785.89	1		
	ASSESSMENTS FOR EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD EXECUTIVE ASSESSMENT PROCESS ENGAGEMENT SET				
D168ILL	UP	\$2,871.54	1		
D168ALL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EXECUTIVE ROLES ON CLOUD TRANSPORTABLITY STUDY ENGAGEMENT SET UP				
	IDAL VENEVA DELLA VIODA	\$9,571.79	1		
D13HELL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL AND MANAGERIAL ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE EVENT PER ANNUM	\$34.46	1	D13HFLL	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL AND MANAGERIAL ROLES ON CLOUD ENTERPRISE DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$28.26 \$22.05	1001 2501		
		\$20.56 \$17.23	5001 10001		
		\$8.61 \$5.74 \$4.36	25001 50001 100001		
	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR HOURLY ROLES ON CLOUD ASSESSMENT WORKBOOK ENGAGEMENT ON-DEMAND	ф4.30	100001		
D167ILL	SETUP	\$94.76	1		
	IBM KENEXA BEHAVIORAL ASSESSMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL AND	\$0.00			IBM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON
D13HALL	MANAGERIAL ROLES ON CLOUD EVENT PAY PER USE			D13BGLL	CLOUD DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
	IDAL VENEVA QUIDVEV	\$110.08	1		
D13BHLL	IBM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT PER ANNUM	\$42.61	1		
		\$25.38 \$14.36	501 1001		
		\$11.95 \$9.07	2501 5001		
	IBM KENEXA SURVEY				
D13BILL	ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANT OVERAGE			D13BKLL	IBM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD ADDITIONAL DEMOGRAPHIC DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
		\$3.91 \$2.33 \$1.32	1 501 1001		
		\$1.10 \$0.83	2501 5001		
	IBM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD ADDITIONAL DEMOGRAPHIC				IBM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD ADDITIONAL DEMOGRAPHIC RESPONSE DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL
D13BLLL	ACCESS PER ANNUM	\$957.14	1	D13BMLL	MONTH
D13BNLL	IBM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD ADDITIONAL DEMOGRAPHIC RESPONSE ACCESS PER ANNUM				
	IBM KENEXA SURVEY	\$95.68	1		
	ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD ADDITIONAL OPEN-ENDED				IBM KENEXA SURVEY ADVANTAGE ON CLOUD ADDITIONAL OPEN-ENDED
D13BPLL	COMMENT ITEM ACCESS PER ANNUM			D13BQLL	COMMENT ITEM DAILY FEE FOR PARTIAL MONTH
	IDLA VENEVA DO AGODINO GV	\$239.26	1		
D1644LL	IBM KENEXA BRASSRING ON CLOUD CUSTOM SIMULATION ENGAGEMENT SET UP	\$2,751.89	1		
D1AJWLL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Management Suite (Mobile Device, Application and Expense Management=AMM)	\$2.87			
D1AKELL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Productivity Suite (Secure eMail, Browser, and Application Security (Wrapping)=SPS)	\$2.87			
	IBM MobileFirst Protect Gateway Suite: Secure Intranet access to				
D1AKTLL	Webistes, Applications and Content=MEG	\$1.44			

D1AKTLL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Gateway Suite: Secure Intranet access to Webistes, Applications and Content=MEG	\$2.15
D1AL7LL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Content Suite (Secure Editor, Document Sync and Content Management=SDS)	\$0.96
D1AJPLL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Threat Management (Device anti- malware=MTM)	\$4.79
D1AM1LL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Laptop LifeCycle Management (LTM, SWD)	\$0.96
D1AM8LL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Laptop Location (LOC)	\$0.48
D1AMCLL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Laptop Security and Compliance (AV Updates)	\$0.96
D1AJXLL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Management Suite Overage	\$2.87
D1AKGLL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Productivity Suite Overage	\$2.87
D1AKULL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Gateway Suite: Secure Intranet access to Webistes, Applications and Content=MEG Overage IBM MobileFirst Protect Content Suite (Secure Editor, Document Sync and Content	\$1.44
DIALBLE	Management=SDS) Overage	\$2.15
D1AJQLL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Threat Management (Device anti- malware=MTM) Overage	\$0.96
D1AM2LL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Laptop LifeCycle Management (LTM, SWD) Overage	\$4.79
D1AM9LL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Laptop Location (LOC) Overage	\$0.48
D1AMDLL	IBM MobileFirst Protect Laptop Security and Compliance (AV Updates) Overage	\$0.96